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Champions

Year Team Champion
2018  Dayton

2017  Dayton

2016  Dayton

2015  Saint Joseph’s

2014  George Mason

2013 LaSalle

2012  Butler

2011  LaSalle

2010  Richmond

2009  Saint Joseph’s

2008  Massachusetts

2007 LaSalle

2006 LaSalle

2005  Duquesne

2004 LaSalle

2003 LaSalle

2002 LaSalle

2001  LaSalle

2000  Saint Joseph’s

1999  LaSalle

1998  Saint Joseph’s

1997  Virginia Tech

1996  Virginia Tech

1995  Massachusetts

1994  West Virginia

1993  West Virginia

1992  Saint Joseph’s

1991  West Virginia

1990  Penn State

1989  Penn State

1988  Penn State

1987  Penn State

1986  Penn State

1985  WestVirginia

1984  West Virginia

1983  West Virginia

1982  Penn State

1981 Rutgers

1980  Rutgers

1979  Villanova

1978  Penn State
Individual Champion

2018  Ryan Kutch (FOR)
2017  Manuel de Backer (SLU)
2016  Rico Galasso (DUQ)
2015  Steven Flynn (MASON)
2014  Rad Gunzenhauser (SJU)
2013 Nico Greco (LAS)
2012  Travis Mahoney (TU)
2011  Alfredo Santana (LAS)
2010  Andrew Benford (UR)
2009  Chris Lemon (UD)

THROUGH 2018-19 SEASON

Score
72
66
57
77
50
27
38
39
51
56
75
37
52
44
24
29
19
16
27
35
29
19
28
42
35
24
29
34
19
19
25
21
27
30
15
17
30
24
19
23
28

D MEN’S CROSS COUNTRY RECORD BOOK

Individual Champion Time
Ryan Kutch (FOR) 24:45.1
Manuel de Backer (SLU) 25:12.3
Rico Galassi (DUQ) 24:32.3
Steven Flynn (MASON) 24:21.1
Rad Gunzenhauser (SJU) 24:33.6
Nico Greco (LAS) 23:46.9
Travis Mahoney (TU) 25:16.5
Alfredo Santana (LAS) 24:18
Andrew Benford (UR) 24:12
Chris Lemon (UD) 26:13.3
Adu Dentamo (CHA) 24:01.9
Tom Slosky (DUQ) 25:39
Sean Quigley 24:39.90
Sean Quigley (LAS) 24:28.9
John Ciccarelli (UR) 25:30
Andre Laboy (SJU) 24:46.7
Todd Witzleben (LAS) 25:22
Todd Witzleben (LAS) 25:00.3
Karl Savage (SJU) 24:52
Chris Seaton (VT) 25:01.0
John Williams (SJU) 25:13
Matt Zacharias (VT) 25:34.7
Matt Byrne (SJU) 25:24.7
Matt Byrne (SJU) 25:23.54
Mike Dudley (WVU) 25:15
Bob Donker (WVU) 26:08.91
Bob Donker (WVU) 25:05.82
Bob Donker (WVU) 25:37.32
Mark Wimmer (PSU) 25:18.4
Jeff Novak (PSU)/Doug Walter (PSU) 25:18
Brian Laird (PSU) 24:48.6
Eric Carter (PSU) 24:46
Eric Carter (PSU) 23:51
Jean-Pierre Ndayisenga (WVU) 23:42.7
Jean-Pierre Ndayisenga (WVU) 25:13.5
Steve Taylor (WVU) 25:51
Jeff Adkins (PSU) 26:04.7
Jim Casey (RU) 31:32
Tony Uzwiak (RU) 24:38
Kip Korir (VU) 25:49.2
Sydnee Maree (VU) 25:19.0

Most Outstanding Rookie Coaches of the Year

Ibrahim Kedir (LAS) Jason Ordway (UD)

Ryan James (LAS) Jason Ordway (UD)

Joshua Clark (SJU) Jason Ordway (UD)

Grayson Morgan (MASON) Mike Glavin (SJU)

Rico Galassi (DUQ) Andrew Gerard (MASON)

John Mascioli (SJU) Dan Ireland (LAS)

Erik Peterson (BU) Matt Roe (BU)

Paul Szulewski (SJU) Dan Ireland (LAS)

Michael Belogiovine (FOR) Steve Taylor (UR)

Greg Roeth (UD)

Mike Glavin (SJU)



2008  Adu Dentamo (CHA)
2007  Tom Slosky (DUQ)
2006  Sean Quigley (LAS)
2005  Sean Quigley (LAS)
2004  John Ciccarelli (UR)
2003  Andre Laboy (SJU)
2002  Todd Witzleben (LAS)
2001  Todd Witzleben (LAS)
2000  Karl Savage (SJU)
1999  Chris Seaton (VT)
1998  John Williams (SJU)
1997  Matt Zacharias (VT)
1996  Matt Byrne (SJU)
1995  Matt Byrne (SJU)
1994  Mike Dudley (WVU)
1993  Bob Donker (WVU)
1992  Bob Donker (WVU)
1991 Bob Donker (WVU)
1990 Mark Wimmer (PSU)

Nick Crits (LAS)

Matt Lemon (UD)
Andrew Benford (UR)
Mike Anderson (UD)
Andrew Vernon (LAS)
Sean Quigley (LAS)
Andre Laboy (UM)

Ryan Fennelly (LAS)
Kevin Tscholl (UD)

Tim McAteer (LAS)

Kevin Curtin (UM)

Marc Cianfranni (LAS)
Van Arnold (VT)

Joseph DiGiacomo (LAS)
Matt Papuga (URI)

Matt Byrne (SJU)

Mark des Garennes (SJU)
Darby Reed (DUQ)

1989  Jeff Novak (PSU)/Doug Walter (PSU)

1988  Brian Laird (PSU)
1987  Eric Carter (PSU)
1986  Eric Carter (PSU)

1985  Jean-Pierre Ndayisenga (WVU)
1984  Jean-Pierre Ndayisenga (WVU)

1983  Steve Taylor (WVU)
1982  Jeff Adkins (PSU)
1981  Jim Casey (RU)
1980  Tony Uzwiak (RU)
1979  Kip Korir (VU)

1978  Sydnee Maree (VU)

Student-Athletes of the Year
2010  Chris Lemon (UD)
2009  Chris Lemon (UD)
2008  Matt Llano (UR)
2007  Jesse Regnier (UM
2006 Eric Contreras (UD
2005 Eric Contreras (UD)
2004  Ryan Bender (DUQ)
2003  Ryan Bender (DUQ)
2002 Todd Witzleben (LAS)
2001 Sam Shea (DUQ)

2000  Brian Blackburn (DUQ)
1999  Chris Seaton (VT)
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Academic All-Conference Teams

2018 Spencer Danielson (UD); Chris Negri (UD); Ryan Kutch (FOR); Jonathan Schloth (MASON); Michael Famiglietti (UM);

Miles Clikeman (UR)

Ken O'Brien (UM)
Charles Torpey (LAS)
Charles Torpey (LAS)
Jim Lear (DUQ)
Charles Torpey (LAS
Charles Torpey (LAS
Charles Torpey (LAS
Charles Torpey (LAS
Mike Glavin (SJU)
Charles Torpey (LAS)
Mike Glavin (SJU)
Steve Taylor (VT)
Steve Taylor (VT)
Ken O'Brien (UM)

T T

Martin Pushkin (WVU)
Mike Glavin (SJU)
Martin Pushkin (WVU)

2017 Spencer Danielson (UD); Chris Negri (UD); Carter Day (GW); Chris Shaffer (GW); David Dorsey (SJU); Dan Savage (SJU)

Walker Mogen (DAV); Hunter Johnston (UD); Chris Negri (UD); Paolo Tavares (UM); David Dorsey (SJU); Dan Savage (SJU)

Ryan Phillips (DAV); Daniel Samet (DAV); Hunter Johnston (UD); Steven Flynn (MASON); Ryan Tucker (GW);

Aaron Wilkinson (DUQ); Michael Conway (MASON); Nico Greco (LAS); John Mascioli (SJU); Michael Scolarici (SLU);

2016
2015
Paolo Tavares (UM); Dan Savage (SJU)
2014
Tim Zellmer (SLU)
2013

Nico Greco (LAS); Vince Perozze (LAS); Zach Sullivan (LAS); Aaron Leskow (SJU); Michael Scolarici (SLU); Tim Zellmer (SLU)



2012

2011

2010

2009

2008

2007

2006

2005

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

1999

1998

1997

1996

1995

1994

1993

1992

1991

1990

Stephen Mackell (UD); Vince Perozze (LAS); Dan Day (LAS); Alfredo Santana (LAS); Tim Zellmer (SLU); Michael Scolarici (SLU)

Keith Albrektson (XU); Tom Ohlman (XU); Julian Saad (FOR); Alfredo Santana (LAS); Adam Shrawder (DUQ);
Jim Spisak (DUQ)

Andrew Benford (UR); Chris Lemon (UD); Matt Lemon (UD); Matt Llano (UR); Tim Quinn (UR); Jim Spisak (DUQ)
Adu Dentamo (CHA); Clifton Hilario (FOR); Kevin Johnson (UM); Chris Lemon (UD); Matt Lemon (UD); Tim Quinn (UR)
Clifton Hilario (FORY); Ryan Jank (CHA); Kevin Johnson (UM); Chris Lemon (UD); Matt Llano (UR); Andrew Wagoner (LAS)

David Alfano (LAS); Matt Llano (UR); Ben Milroy (XU); Jonathan Molz (UR); Jesse Regnier (UM);
E.J. Robertson (DUQ); Ellis Wilson (LAS)

Eric Contreras (UD); Ryan Durkin (UM); Thomas Finnerty (FOR); Ryan Jank (CHA); Eric Robertson (DUQ); Mat Stuber (SLU)

Kevin Borrelli (DUQ); John Ciccarelli (UR); Matthew Clark (UM); Eric Contreras (UD); Ryan Jank (CHA);
Russell Slade (CHA); Mat Stuber (SLU)

Ryan Bender (DUQ); Kevin Borrell (DUQ); Matthew Clark (UM); Andrew McCarron (UM); Steve Moyer (DUQ);
Chris Tieke (XU)

Darrell Andruski (GW); David Azari (GW); Ryan Bender (DUQ); Kevin Borrelli (DUQ); Andre Laboy (SJU); Chris Tieke (XU)

Darrell Andruski (GW); David Azari (GW); Ryan Bender (DUQ); Dave Eldridge (DUQ); Tim Mulligan (UD);
Todd Witzleben (LAS)

David Azari (GW); Brian Blackburn (DUQ); Ben Koch (SJU); Sam Shea (DUQ); David Talbird (GW); Todd Witzleben (LAS)

Brian Blackburn (DUQ); Randy Dublikar (XU); Ben Koch (SJU); Tim McAteer (LAS); Jonathan Scott (FOR);
Sam Shea (DUQ)

Van Arnold (VT); Dave Dickman (XU); Jeff Kurijaka (URI); Dan Moroney (UD); Kevin Myles (LAS); Chris Seaton (VT)
Van Arnold (VT); Nathan Converse (GW); Dave Dickma (XU); Rick Heitkamp (UD); Kevin Myles (LAS); Chris Seaton (VT)
Van Arnold (VT); Mike Cox (VT); Rick Heitkamp (UD); Wes Schilling (VT); Jonathan Siuta (SBU); Brian Trscholl (UD)
Michael Cox (VT); Rich Heitkamp (UD); Wes Schilling (VT); Jonathan Siuta (SBU); Brian Tscholl (UD); Jonathan Way (UM)
William Fernan (SBU); John Hammond (GW); Mark Novis (SJU); Brian Tscholl (UD); Jonathan Way (UM)

Justin Bailey (WVU); William Fernan (SBU); Shawn Long (WVU); Jeff Metcalf (WVU); David Sawyer (GW)

Wynston Alberts (WVU); Justin Bailey (WVU); Vince Cieslik (SJU); William Fernan (SBU); Alex Murray (GW)
Wynston Alberts (WVU); Mike Bohrn (WVU); James Piper (SBU); Patrick Reed (UM); Gabe Wilson (SJU)

Mike Baglio (DUQ); Matt Cieslik (SJU); Joe McGinn (SJU); Kevin Sierka (SJU); Joe Weir (DUQ)

Mike Baglio (DUQ); John Chilkotowsky (SJU); David Clayton (RU); Jonathan Corso (UM); Joe McGinn (SJU)

Academic All-Conference (selected from among all student-athletes)

1989

1988

1987

Mike Mahar (SBU) Honorable Mention: David Clayton (RU); Tim Killion (SJU); Matt McCloskey (SJU); Joe McGinn (SJU);
Kevin Sierka (SJU)

Honorable Mention: Don DeCarlo (WVU); Roland Gargani (DUQ); Robert Hoppler (URI); Tim Killion (SJU);
Michael Mahar (SBU); Eric Sierka (SJU); Kevin Sierka (SJU); Gabe Wilson (SJU)

Steve Balkey (PSU); Jim Mahar (SBU); William Stewart (UM)
Honorable Mention: Roland Gargani (DUQ); Robert Hoppler (URI); David McMillian (PSU); David Nutt (RU); Eric Sierka (SJU)



1986

1985

1984

1983

Top 20 Championship Performances

Frank Kolimago (SJU)

Honorable Mention: Roland Gargani (DUQ); Tom Kolimago (SJU); James Mahar (SBU); Eric Sierka (SJU); William Stewart (UM)

Honorable Mention: Robert Hudson (PSU); Frank Kolimago (SJU); Tom Kolimago (SJU); James Mahar (SBU);
Doug Molnar (WVU); Vince Twomey (SJU)

Honorable Mention: Eric Carter (PSU); Robert Hudson (PSU); Moiz Husain (RU); Tennyson Muindi (URI)

Mark Neal (WVU)

Honorable Mention: Jim Norris (SJU)
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Runner

Jean Pierre Ndayisenga (WVU)

Nico Greco (LAS)

Eric Carter (PSU)

Zach Sullivan (LAS)
Aaron Leskow (SJU)
Nick Ross (LAS)

Adu Dentamo (CHA)
Logan Mohn (SJU)
Matt Llano (UR)

Tim Zellmer (SLU)

Eric Carter (PSU)
Jonathan Annelli (FOR)
Chris Lemon (UD)
Andrew Benford (UR
Andrew Benford (UR
Vince Perozze (LAS)
Mike Andersen (UD)
Michael Scolarici (SLU)
Chris Lemon (UD)
Alfredo Santana (LAS)
Greg Hale (URI)

)
)

Year
1985
2013
1986
2013
2013
2013
2008
2013
2008
2013
1985
2013
2008
2010
2008
2013
2008
2013
2010
2011
1985

Site

Penn State

Pole Green Park (Mechanicsville, Va.)
Van Cortlandt Park (Bronx, N.Y.)

Pole Green Park (Mechanicsville, Va.)
Pole Green Park (Mechanicsville, Va.)
Pole Green Park (Mechanicsville, Va.)
Charlotte (Campus Course)

Pole Green Park (Mechanicsville, Va.)
Charlotte (Campus Course)

Pole Green Park (Mechanicsville, Va.)
Penn State

Pole Green Park (Mechanicsville, Va.)
Charlotte (Campus Course)
Schenley Park

Charlotte (Campus Course)

Pole Green Park (Mechanicsville, Va.)
Charlotte (Campus Course)

Pole Green Park (Mechanicsville, Va.)
Schenley Park (Pittsburgh, Pa.)
Frank Liske Park (Concord, N.C.)
Penn State

Time
23:42.7
23:46.9

23:51
23:55.8
23:56.4
23:58.2
24:01.9
24:04.8
24:05.2
24:06.4

24:09
24:10.3
24:11.9

24:12
24:13.7
24:14.1
24:15.0
24:15.4

24:17

24:18

24:18



2018 Championship - Oct. 27
Site: Pole Green Park, Mechanicsville, Va.

Team Standings Score
1 Dayton 72
2 La Salle 75
3 Saint Louis 118
4 St. Joseph'’s 124
5 George Mason 136
6 UMass 145
7 Duquesne 153
8 Richmond 161
9 George Washington 211
10  Fordham 220
11 Davidson 309
12 vCU 362
13 RhodeIsland 374
14  St.Bonaventure 453
Top 15 Individuals* Time
1 Ryan KUTCH (FOR) 24:36.4
2 Cordon LOUCO (DUQ) 24:42.5
3 Chris NEGRI (UD) 24:45.1
4, Ibrahim KEDIR (LAS) 24:51.4
5. JP FLAVIN (UD) 24:53.3
6 Manuel DE BACKER (SLU) 25:00.1
7 Spencer DANIELSON (UD) 25:01.8
8. Jackson CRONIN (GW) 25:07.3
0. Jonathan SCHLOTH (MASON) 25:08.0
10.  Zachary MICHON (SJU) 25:10.3
11.  Miles CLIKEMAN (UR) 25:10.7
12.  Trent LANCASTER (MASON) 25:12.4
13.  Michael FAMIGLIETTI (UM) 25:12.9
14.  Ryan JAMES (LAS) 25:13.3
15.  Matt PREST (SLU) 25:18.9
*All-Conference
2017 Championship - Oct. 28
Site: Oatlands Plantation, Leesburg, Va.
Team Standings Score
1. Dayton 66
2. Saint Joseph’s 84
3. George Washington 95
4, Duquesne 146
5. La Salle 156
6. Massachusetts 173
7. Fordham 189
8. George Mason 214
9. Saint Louis 220
10. Rhode Island 265
11.  Davidson 271
12.  Richmond 275
13.  vCU 346
14.  St. Bonaventure 443
Top 15 Individuals* Time
1. Manuel de Backer (SLU) 25:12.3
2. Thomas Slattery (FOR) 25:17.3
3. Chris Negri (UD) 25:22.7
4, JP Flavin (UD) 25:23.6

5. Johnny Hogue (UR) 25:25.8
6. Matthew Lange (GW) 25:26.7
7 Dan Savage (SJU) 25:28.6
8. Rico Galassi (DUQ) 25:29.7
9. Ryan Kutch (FOR) 25:31.8
10.  Dylan Carmack (DAV) 25:343
11.  Carter Day (GW) 25:34.6
12.  Bryce Catlett (VCU) 25:36.2
13.  Spencer Danieldson (UD) 25:37.3
14.  Tyler Adgalanis (UD) 25:42.3
15.  Zachary Michon (SJU) 25:47.8
*All-Conference
2016 Championship - Oct. 29
Site: Pole Green Park, Mechanicsville, Va.
Team Standings Score
1. Dayton 57
2. Duquesne 77
3. Saint Louis 85
4, George Mason 102
5. Saint Joseph’s 130
6. La Salle 165
7. Davidson 184
8. Fordham 184
9. Massachusetts 198
10. George Washington 254
11.  Richmond 289
12. Rhode Island 317
13.  VCU 400
14.  St.Bonaventure 463
Top 15 Individuals* Time
1 Rico Galassi (DUQ) 24:32.3
2 Hunter Johnson (UD) 24:42.4
3 John Mogen (DAV) 24:42.8
4. Manuel de Backer (SLU) 24:47.3
5. Christian Kazanjian (DUQ) 24:49.3
6 Fran Ferruzzi (LAS) 24:52.3
7 Chris Negri (UD) 24:56.0
8. Cordon Louco (DUQ) 24:59.2
9. Neal Fitzpatrick (SLU) 24:59.9
10.  Logan Miller (MASON) 25:04.4
11.  Thomas Slattery (FOR) 25:05.5
12.  Brian Cook (FOR) 25:07.5
13.  Matt Prest (SLU) 25:07.6
14.  Spencer Danielson (UD) 25:09.3
15.  Tyler Adgalanis (UD) 25:13.0
*All-Conference
2015 Championship - Oct. 31
Site: Pole Green Park, Mechanicsville, Va.
Team Standings Score
1. Saint Joseph’s 77
2. Massachusetts 98
3. Davidson 103
4. La Salle 106
5. George Mason 120
6. Duquesne 156
7. Fordham 167




8. Saint Louis 179
9. Dayton 192
10. Richmond 211
11.  George Washington 216
12. Rhode Island 405
13.  St.Bonaventure 426
14.  VCU 427

Top 15 Individuals* Time
1. Steven Flynn (MASON) 24:21.1
2. Benjamin Groleau (UM) 24413
3. Ryan Tucker (GW) 24:42.1
4. Paul Szulewski (SJU) 24:43.6
5. Jimmy Daniels (SJU) 24:46.2
6. Matthew McKenna (UR) 24:48.7
7. Fran Ferruzzi (LAS) 24:51.9
8. Bradley Heuer (LAS) 24:52.5
9. Will Brewster (DAV) 24:54.2
10. Thomas Slattery (FOR) 24:56.2
11.  Ryan Phillips (DAV) 24:57.2
12.  Paolo Tavares (UM) 24:59.7
13.  Daniel Samet (DAV) 25:00.4
14.  Alex Lucking (UR) 25:02.9
15.  Hunter Johnston (UD) 25:03.3

*All-Conference

2014 Championship - Nov. 1
Site: Schenley Park, Pittsburgh, Pa.

Team Standings Score
1. George Mason 50
2. Duquesne 64
3. Saint Joseph’s 100
4, Saint Louis 119
5. Davidson 144
6. Richmond 161
7. Massachusetts 171
8. Dayton 187
9. La Salle 196
10. Fordham 202
11.  George Washington 340
12.  VCU 340
13.  Rhode Island 345
14.  St. Bonaventure 438

Top 15 Individuals* Time
1 Rad Gunzenhauser (SJU) 24:33.6
2 Michael Conway (MASON) 24:40.3
3 Steven Flynn (MASON) 24:49.3
4, Brent Coulter (MASON) 24:52.7
5. Aaron Wilkinson (DUQ) 24:53.8
6 Nico Greco (LAS) 24:54.8
7 Rico Galassi (DUQ) 24:54.9
8. Logan Mohn (SJU) 24:55.4
9. Evan Gomez (DUQ) 24:55.4
10.  Tim Zellmer (SLU) 24:55.4
11.  Michael Scolarici (SLU) 24:55.6
12.  Daniel Samet (DAV) 24:55.7
13.  Quincy O’Connor (FOR) 24:56.2
14.  Ryan Lee (UR) 24:57.3

15.  Benjamin Groleau (UM) 25:03.0

*All-Conference

2013 Championship - Nov. 2
Site: Pole Green Park, Mechanicsville, Va.
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Team Standings Score
La Salle 27
Saint Joseph’s 75
George Mason 97
Massachusetts 133
Duquesne 137
Fordham 170
Saint Louis 182
Richmond 194
Dayton 205
VCU 252
George Washington 302
Rhode Island 345
St. Bonaventure 412
Top 15 Individuals* Time
Nico Greco (LAS) 23:46.9
Zach Sullivan (LAS) 23:55.8
Aaron Leskow (SJU) 23:56.4
Nick Ross (LAS) 23:58.2
Logan Mohn (SJU) 24:04.8
Tim Zellmer (SLU) 24:06.4
Jonathan Annelli (FOR) 24:10.3
Vince Perozze (LAS) 24:14.1
Michael Scolarici (SLU) 24:15.4
Antony Taylor (UM) 24:18.3
Michael Conway (MASON) 24:22.1
lan Barnhill (LAS) 24:22.4
Benjamin Groleau (UM) 24:24.7
John Holt (MASON) 24:27.5
Bob Gasior (DUQ) 24:28.8

*All-Conference

2012 Championship - Oct. 27

Site: Belmont Plateau, Philadelphia, Pa.

Team Standings Score
Butler 38
Saint Joseph’s 121
La Salle 122
Temple 127
Duquesne 153
Dayton 176
Richmond 206
Fordham 221
Massachusetts 221
Xavier 234
Saint Louis 247
VCU 280
George Washington 333
Charlotte 373
Rhode Island 457
St. Bonaventure 508
Top 15 Individuals* Time
Travis Mahoney (TU) 25:16.5
Alfredo Santana (LAS) 25:21.9




3 Tom Anderson (BU) 25:51.0
4 Thomas Ohlman (XU) 25:53.2
5. Ross Clarke (BU) 25:57.3
6. Harry Ellis (BU) 25:58.5
7 Logan Mohn (SJU) 26:00.5
8. Erik Peterson (BU) 26:03.7
9. Andrew Valenski (UR) 26:04.3
10. Brenden Leavitt (VCU) 26:05.3
11.  Antony Taylor (UM) 26:05.9
12.  Tim Zellmer (SLU) 26:07.8
13.  Dan Day (LAS) 26:08.3
14.  William Kellar (TU) 26:08.4
15.  Michael Scolarici (SLU) 26:09.1
*All-Conference
2011 Championship - Oct. 29
Site: Frank Liske Park, Concord, N.C.
Team Standings Score
1. La Salle 39
2. Duquesne 72
3. Saint Joseph’s 74
4, Dayton 119
5. Massachusetts 127
6. Fordham 147
7. Richmond 176
8. Xavier 181
9. Charlotte 240
10. Temple 297
11.  Saint Louis 324
12.  Rhode Island 387
13.  George Washington 407
14.  St. Bonaventure 434
Top 15 Individuals* Time
1 Alfredo Santana (LAS) 24:18
2 Kevin McDonnell (SJU) 24:23.6
3 Greg Roeth (UD) 24:28.7
4, Julian Saad (FOR) 24:36.7
5. Nick Ross (LAS) 24:38.9
6 Nick Crits (LAS) 24:40.1
7 Jon Mazzio (SJU) 24:42.2
8. Sean Duncan (UM) 24:44
9. Erik Anderson (DUQ) 24:50.1
10.  Tom Ohlman (XU) 24:52.3
11.  Jim Spisak (DUQ) 24:52.8
12.  Patrick McGowan (UM) 24:54.3
13.  David Hausherr (LAS) 24:59.6
14.  Luke Arbuckle (LAS) 24:59.6
15. Keith Albrektson (XAV) 25:01.6
*All-Conference
2010 Championship - Oct. 30
Site: Schenley Park, Pittsburgh, Pa.
Team Standings Score
1. Richmond 51
2. Duquesne 64
3. Massachusetts 112
4, Dayton 116
5. La Salle 133

6. Xavier 147
7. Saint Josephs 174
8. Temple 192
9. Fordham 223
10. Charlotte 237
11.  George Washington 325
12.  Saint Louis 352
13.  Rhode Island 383
14.  St. Bonaventure 455
Top 15 Individuals* Time
1 Andrew Benford (UR) 24:12
2 Chris Lemon (UD) 24:17
3 Matt Llano (UR) 24:23
4, Matt Lemon (UD) 24:35
5. Tommy Kauffmann (XU) 24:41
6 Tim Quinn (UR) 24:47
7 Mike Stolar (DUQ) 24:47
8. Greg Roeth (UD) 24:53
9. Mike May (TU) 24:54
10.  Jim Spisak (DUQ) 24:54
11.  Scott Van Kooten (DUQ) 24:56
12.  Kevin Johnson (UM) 24:59
13.  David Johnson (UM) 25:00
14.  Kevin McDonnell (SJU) 25:01
15.  Erik Anderson (DUQ) 25:05
*All-Conference
2009 Championship - Oct. 31
Site: Forest Park, St. Louis, Mo.
Team Standings Score
1. Saint Joseph’s 56
2. Massachusetts 67
3. Dayton 70
4, La Salle 119
5. Temple 120
6. Duquesne 167
7. Charlotte 171
8. Richmond 203
o. Xavier 239
10. George Washington 279
11.  Saint Louis 313
12. Fordham 333
13.  Rhode Island 381
14.  St. Bonaventure 469
Top 15 Individuals* Time
1 Chris Lemon (UD) 26:13.3
2 Kevin McDonnell (SJU) 26:13.9
3 Mike Stolar (DUQ) 26:23.8
4, Adu Dentamo (CHA) 26:36.3
5. Kyle Murray (SJU) 26:40.4
6 Mike Andersen (UD) 26:55.5
7 Kevin Johnson (UM) 26:57.8
8. Mike May (TU) 26:59.9
9. Matt Lemon (UD) 27:06.1
10. Andrew McCann (UM) 27:06.3
11.  Tommy Kauffmann (XU) 27:09.1
12.  Tim Quinn (UR) 27:104




13.  Tyler Jones (LAS) 27:12.0
14.  Zachary Gordon (UM) 27:13.8
15.  Jon Sclafani (SJU) 27:17.9

*All-Conference

2008 Championship - Nov. 1
Site: Charlotte Campus Course, Charlotte, N.C.

Team Standings Score
1. Massachusetts 75
2. Duquesne 76
3. Richmond 111
4, Charlotte 115
5. La Salle 122
6. Dayton 130
7. Saint Joseph’s 132
8. Xavier 184
9. Temple 275
10. Fordham 283
11.  George Washington 313
12.  Saint Louis 333
13.  Rhodelsland 378
14.  St.Bonaventure 455

Top 15 Individuals* Time
1 Adu Dentamo (CHA) 24:01.9
2 Matt Llano (UR) 24:05.2
3 Chris Lemon (UD) 24:11.9
4, Andrew Benford (UR) 24:13.7
5. Mike Andersen (UD) 24:15.0
6 Derek Dutille (DUQ) 24:19.0
7 Josh Eddy (DUQ) 24:20.2
8. Matt Lemon (UD) 24:22.1
0. Jonathan Pierce (UM) 24:22.8
10.  Korey Edwards (LAS) 24:26.2
11.  Nils Fischer (UM) 24:32.0
12.  Brian Guterl (SJU) 24:34.4
13.  Ryan Jank (CHA) 24:36.1
14.  Tommy Kauffmann (XU) 24:38.8
15.  Jon Sclafani (SJU) 24:44.3

*All-Conference

2007 Championship - Oct. 27
Site: Belmont Plateau, Philadelphia, Pa.

Team Standings Score
1. La Salle 37
2. Richmond 54
3. Massachusetts 91

Duquesne 91
5. Saint Joseph’s 164
6. Dayton 199
7 George Washington 210
8. Xavier 221
9. Charlotte 222
10. Fordham 270
11.  Temple 298
12.  Saint Louis 310
13.  Rhodelsland 349
14.  St.Bonaventure 465

Top 15 Individuals* Time
1. Tom Slosky (DUQ) 25:39
2. David Alfano (LAS) 25:43
3. Jonathan Molz (UR) 25:45
4, Trevon Rainford (LAS) 25:49
5. Korey Edwards (LAS) 25:50
6. Andrew Benford (UR) 25:51
7. Andrew McCann (UM) 25:53
8. Matt Lemon (UD) 25:54
9. Kyle Murray (SJU) 25:58
10. Derek Dutille (DUQ) 26:00
11.  Edward Baynes (LAS) 26:01
12.  Matt Liano (UR) 26:03
13.  Jesse Regnier (UM) 26:06
14.  Chase Eckard (CHA) 26:09
15.  Ellis Wilson (LAS) 26:12
*All-Conference
2006 Championship - Oct. 28
Site: Schenley Park, Pittsburgh, Pa.
Team Standings Score
1. La Salle 52
2. Duquesne 83
3. Massachusetts 929
4, Richmond 101
5. Charlotte 104
6. Saint Joseph’s 120
7. Fordham 166
8. Dayton 213
o. Xavier 235
10. George Washington 246
11.  Rhode Island 326
12.  Saint Louis 330
13.  Temple 345
14.  St. Bonaventure 469

Top 15 Individuals* Time
1 Sean Quigley (LAS) 24:39.90
2 Tom Slosky (DUQ) 25:02.20
3 Mike Andersen (UD) 25:09.20
4, Adu Dentamo (CHA) 25:09.40
5. Joseph Dare (LAS) 25:23.00
6 Mike Didio (SJU) 25:26.20
7 Teddy Meyers (SJU) 25:38.75
8. Andrew Benford (UR) 25:44.50
9. Nils Fischer (UM) 25:49.00
10.  Matthew Llano (UR) 25:50.55
11.  Matt Mitchell (LAS) 25:55.95
12.  Chris Horvat (DUQ) 25:56.50
13.  Hunter Willis (UR) 25:57.85
14.  Eric Robertson (DUQ) 26:00.45
15.  David Alfano (LAS) 26:02.40
*All-Conference
2005 Championship - Oct. 29
Site: Belmont Plateau, Philadelphia, Pa.
Team Standings Score
1. Duquesne 44
2. La Salle 55




3 Charlotte 74
4 Saint Joseph’s 111
5. Richmond 155
6. Massachusetts 167
7 Xavier 184
8. Dayton 185
9. Fordham 198
10. George Washington 292
11.  Saint Louis 310
12.  Rhode Island 334
13.  Temple 434
14.  St. Bonaventure 453
Top 15 Individuals* Time
1. Sean Quigley (LAS) 24:28.9
2. Teddy Meyers (SJU) 24:37.2
3. John Ciccarelli (UR) 24:43.3
4, Tom Slosky (DUQ) 24:52.0
5. John Butler (LAS) 24:53.0
6. Nick Sunseri (CHA) 24:56.6
7. Zack Dorman (DUQ) 24:57.8
8. Chris Horvat (DUQ) 25:05.4
9. Mike Andersen (UD) 25:06.9
10.  Matthew Flynn (FOR) 25:08.6
11.  Kevin Borelli (DUQ) 25:09.4
12.  Joe Dare (LAS) 25:16.6
13.  Adu Dentamo (CHA) 25:21.6
14.  Josh Eddy (DUQ) 25:26.0
15.  Will Rowland (SJU) 25:26.1
*All-Conference
2004 Championship - Oct. 30
Site: Schenley Park, Pittsburgh, Pa.
Team Standings Score
1. La Salle 24
2. Duquesne 57
3. Xavier 106
4, Richmond 143
5. Massachusetts 146
6. Fordham 159
7. Dayton 176
8. Saint Joseph’s 193
9. Rhode Island 219
10.  George Washington 259
11.  St. Bonaventure 354
Top 10 Individuals* Time
1. John Ciccarelli (UR) 25:30
2. John Butler (LAS) 25:37
3. Sean Quigley (LAS) 25:40
4. Ryan Bender (DUQ) 25:44
5. Dan McGrath (LAS) 25:49
6. Ryan Fennelly (LAS) 25:50
7. Joe Mohn (SJU) 25:52
8. Timothy Carroll (LAS) 25:55
o. Andrew Vernon (LAS) 25:57
10. Joseph Dare (LAS) 26:09

*All-Conference

2003 Championship - Nov. 1
Site: Belmont Plateau, Philadelphia, Pa.

Team Standings Score
1. La Salle 29
2. Saint Joseph’s 68
3. Duquesne 109
4, Richmond 112
5. Dayton 117
6. George Washington 184
7. Massachusetts 191
8. Xavier 198
9. Rhode Island 218
10.  Fordham 235
11.  St. Bonaventure 362
Top 10 Individuals* Time
1. Andre Laboy (SJU) 24:46.7
2. Ryan Bender (DUQ) 25:12.6
3. Tim Carroll (LAS) 25:18.1
4, Ryan Fennelly (LAS) 25:22.7
5. Brian Skelly (LAS) 25:25.8
6. Darrell Andruski (GW) 25:30.2
7. Tim Caramore (UR) 25:36.1
8. Sean Quigley (LAS) 25:41.6
9. John Butler (LAS) 25:42.2
10.  Christopher Carvelli (LAS) 25:44.0
*All-Conference
2002 Championship - Nov. 2
Site: Schenley Park, Pittsburgh, Pa.
Team Standings Score
1. La Salle 19
2. Saint Joseph’s 69
3. Duquesne 80
4, Dayton 135
5. George Washington 157
6. Massachusetts 158
7. Xavier 179
8. Richmond 180
9. Fordham 240
10. Rhode Island 299
11.  St. Bonaventure 341
Top 10 Individuals* Time
1. Todd Witzleben (LAS) 25:22
2. Tim McAteer (LAS) 25:23
3. Andre Laboy (SJU) 25:23
4, Colin Benner (LAS) 25:23
5. Terance Coyne (LAS) 25:33
6. Darrell Andruski (GW) 25:35
7. Bryan Skelly (LAS) 25:38
8. Ryan Fennelly (LAS) 25:39
9. Joe Mohn (SJU) 25:41
10.  Ryan Bender (DUQ) 25:42

*All-Conference

2001 Championship - Oct. 27
Site: Belmont Plateau, Philadelphia, Pa.
Team Standings Score



1. La Salle 16
2. Saint Joseph’s 52
3. Massachusetts 80
4, Duquesne 99
5. George Washington 174
6. Fordham 175
7. Dayton 191
8. Richmond 224
9. Rhode Island 244
10.  Xavier 257
11.  St. Bonaventure 365

Top 10 Individuals* Time
1. Todd Witzleben (LAS) 25:00.3
2. Tim McAteer (LAS) 25:06.1
3. Bryan Skelly (LAS) 25:13.1
4, Ryan Fennelly (LAS) 25:20.2
5. Bill Hoffman (SJU) 25:22.7
6. Colin Brenner (LAS) 25:25.3
7. Ben Koch (SJU) 25:27.7
8. Brian Rosetti (SJU) 25:29.0
9. Michael Pieck (UM) 25:33.9
10.  Ryan Bender (DUQ) 25:36.0

*All-Conference

2000 Championship - Oct. 28
Site: Schenley Park, Pittsburgh, Pa.

Team Standings Score
1. Saint Joseph’s 27
2. La Salle 44
3. Duquesne 75
4, Massachusetts 89
5. Rhode Island 155
6. Fordham 165
7. Dayton 174
8. George Washington 188
o. Xavier 261
10.  St. Bonaventure 328

Top 10 Individuals* Time
1. Karl Savage (SJU) 24:52
2. Ben Koch (SJU) 25:45
3. Christopher Cummins (LAS) 25:51
4, Tim McAteer (LAS) 25:52
5. Jim Smith (SJU) 25:57
6. Colin Brenner (LAS) 25:58
7. Joe Lanci (SJU) 25:59
8. Curtiss Houser (DUQ) 26:03
9. Todd Witzleben (LAS) 26:04
10.  Brian Blackburn (DUQ) 26:04

*All-Conference

1999 Championship - Oct. 30
Site: Belmont Plateau, Philadelphia, Pa.

Team Standings Score
1. La Salle 35
2. Virginia Tech 70
3. Saint Joseph’s 94
4. Massachusetts 137
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Rhode Island 156
Duquesne 158
Fordham 196
Dayton 197
Xavier 217
George Washington 224
St. Bonaventure 360
Top 10 Individuals* Time
Chris Seaton (VT) 25:01.0
Dave Dickman (XU) 25:09.3
Tim McAteer (LAS) 25:13.7
Scott Levell (LAS) 25:21.2
Dan Moroney (UD) 25:33.6
Van Arnold (VT) 25:35.4
Jeffrey McCarthy (GW) 25:37.9
Colin Dooley (LAS) 25:50.3
Kevin Myles (LAS) 25:52.2
Paul Hayes (VT) 25:52.8

*All-Conference

1998 Championship - Oct. 31

Site: Belmont Plateau, Philadelphia, Pa.

Team Standings Score
Saint Joseph’s 29
Virginia Tech 69
La Salle 92
Rhode Island 103
Massachusetts 157
Dayton 172
Duquesne 180
Fordham 181
George Washington 224
Xavier 283
St. Bonaventure 338
Top 10 Individuals* Time
John Williams (SJU) 25:13
Karl Savage (SJU) 25:20
Ross Martinson (SJU) 25:21
Kevin Myles (LAS) 25:32
Mathew Dirzius (URI) 25:36
Chris Seaton (VT) 25:40
Rick Heitkamp (UD) 25:41
Van Arnold (VT) 25:42
Colin Dooley (LAS) 25:44
Mike Scaffardi (DUQ) 25:46

*All-Conference

1997 Championship - Nov. 1

Site: Bull Run Park, Centreville, Va.

Team Standings Score
Virginia Tech 19
La Salle 67
Saint Joseph’s 84
Rhode Island 139
Massachusetts 144
Dayton 163
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7. Duquesne 174
8. George Washington 183
9. Fordham 220
10. Xavier 279
11.  St.Bonaventure 326
Top 10 Individuals* Time
1. Matt Zacharias (VT) 25:34.7
2. Jay Johns (VT) 25:59.4
3. Jason Dowdy (VT) 26:07.2
4. John Cappiello (SJU) 26:10.1
5. Mike Cox (VT) 26:13.5
6. Kevin Myles (LAS) 26:15.4
7. Ross Martinson (SJU) 26:15.7
8. Van Arnold (VT) 26:21.3
9. Marc Cianfranni (LAS) 26:24.7
10.  Ryan Carrera (UM) 26:28.4
*All-Conference
1996 Championship - Nov. 2
Site: Van Cortlandt Park, Bronx, N.Y.
Team Standings Score
1. Virginia Tech 28
2. Saint Joseph’s 58
3. Massachusetts 62
4. La Salle 110
5. Dayton 153
6. Rhode Island 180
7. George Washington 203
8. Fordham 213
Duquesne 213
10. Xavier 223
11.  St.Bonaventure 362
Top 10 Individuals* Time
1. Matt Byrne (SJU) 25:24.7
2. Troy Harry (LAS) 25:32.9
3. Van Arnold (VT) 25:51.5
4, Mike Cox (VT) 25:54.5
5. Jonathan Way (UM) 25:56.6
6. Wes Schilling (VT) 25:59.3
7. Jason Dowdy (VT) 26:01.0
8. Mark Rumple (VT) 26:01.8
9. John Williams (SJU) 26:02.2
10.  Matthew Behl (UM) 26:03.3
*All-Conference
1995 Championship - Oct. 28
Site: Schenley Park, Pittsburgh, Pa.
Team Standings Score
1. Massachusetts 42
2. Virginia Tech 60
3. Saint Joseph’s 61
4. La Salle 107
5. Dayton 145
6. George Washington 189
7. Duquesne 201
8. Fordham 202
9. Xavier 217

10. Rhode Island 295

11.  St.Bonaventure 343

Top 10 Individuals* Time
1. Matt Byrne (SJU) 25:23.54
2. John Hawthorne (VT) 25:30.92
3. Michael Maceiko (UM) 25:50.60
4. Matthew Behl (UM) 25:53.02
5. George Probst (VT) 26:01.46
6. Troy Harry (LAS) 26:15.47
7. John Hammond (GW) 26:17.86
8. Jonathan Way (UM) 26:18.18
9. Greg Powell (DUQ) 26:18.48
10.  John Cappoello (SJU) 26:19.69

*All-Conference

1994 Championship - Oct. 29
Site: Agronomy Farm, Morgantown, W. Va.

Team Standings Score
1. West Virginia 35
2. Massachusetts 73
3. Saint Joseph’s 75
4, Duquesne 115
5. George Washington 123
6. Rutgers 140
7. Rhode Island 175
8. St. Bonaventure 255

Top 10 Individuals* Time
1. Mike Dudley (WVU) 25:15
2. Mark Vilardo (WVU) 25:58
3. Eric Woronick (GW) 26:03
4. Darby Reed (DUQ) 26:08
5. David Sawyer (GW) 26:14
6. Matt Byrne (SJU) 26:17
7. Matthew Behl (UM) 26:18
8. Rich Secrest (WVU) 26:21
9. Michael Maceiko (UM) 26:26
10.  Jeff Metcalf (WVU) 26:32

*All-Conference

1993 Championship - Oct. 23
Site: Fort DuPont Park, Washington, D.C.

Team Standings Score
1. West Virginia 24
2. Saint Joseph’s 55
3. Massachusetts 72
4. George Washington 115
5. Duquesne 117
6. Rutgers 132
7. St. Bonaventure 214
8. Rhode Island Inc.

Top 10 Individuals* Time
1. Bob Donker (WVU) 26:08.91
2. Wynston Alberts (WVU) 26:20.65
3. Mark des Garennes (SJU) 26:39.14
4. Darby Reed (DUQ) 26:45.17
5. Jake Harper (WVU) 26:54.82
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Jeff Metcalf (WVU) 26:58.90
Eric Woronick (GW) 27:01.92
Vince Cieslik (SJU) 27:08.74
Matt Byrne (SJU) 27:20.78
Rich Secrest (WVU) 27:28.37

*All-Conference

1992 Championship - Oct. 24

Site: Van Cortlandt Park, Bronx, N.Y.

Team Standings Score
Saint Joseph’s 29
West Virginia 48
Massachusetts 61
Rutgers 119
George Washington 140
Rhode Island 160
St. Bonaventure 217
Top 10 Individuals* Time
Bob Donker (WVU) 25:05.82
Wynston Alberts (WVU) 25:10.17
Mark des Garennes (SJU) 25:16.55
Gary Morrison (SJU) 25:59.11
Matt Simon (UM) 26:01.63
Vince Cieslik (SJU) 26:11.25
Brian McCafferty (SJU) 26:15.73
Sean Cleary (WVU) 26:23.47
Brian Alling (SJU) 26:28.03
Anthony Jones (SJU) 26:28.75

*All-Conference

1991 Championship - Oct. 26

Site: Van Cortlandt Park, Bronx, N.Y.

Team Standings Score
West Virginia 34
Massachusetts 62
Rutgers 90
Rhode Island 93
Saint Joseph’s 101
Duquesne 131
George Washington 190
St. Bonaventure 248
Top 10 Individuals* Time
Bob Donker (WVU) 25:37.32
Nick Jackson (URI) 25:48.93
Buck Brooks (WVU) 25:25.20
Frank Wiggins (RU) 25:59.83
Darby Reed (DUQ) 26:07.54
Matt Simon (UM) 26:16.01
Wynston Alberts (WVU) 26:20.63
Vince Cieslik (SJU) 26:25.64
Patrick Reed (UM) 26:29.79
Jeff Jarvis (WVU) 26:35.66

*All-Conference

1990 Championship - Oct. 20

Site: Van Cortlandt Park, Bronx, N.Y.

Score

Team Standings

1. Penn State 19
2. Saint Joseph’s 64
3. Massachusetts 655
4. West Virginia 84
5. Rutgers 148
6. Rhode Island 207
7. Duquesne 213
8. St. Bonaventure 226
Top 10 Individuals* Time
1. Mark Wimmer (PSU) 25:18.4
2. Gary Morrison (SJU) 25:20.4
3. Aldan O'Reilly (PSU) 25:21.5
4, Bob Hamer (PSU) 25:26.8
5. David Crowe (PSU) 26:07.6
6. Mike Crescenzi (PSU) 26:28.4
7. Jon Corso (UM) 26:30.0
8. Tom Degnan (UM) 26:32.3
9. Andrew Scott (PSU) 26:50.5
10.  John Chilkotowsky (SJU) 26:51.6
*All-Conference
1989 Championship - Oct. 21
Van Cortlandt Park, Bronx, N.Y.
Team Standings Score
1. Penn State 19
2. West Virginia 64
3. Massachusetts 71
4. Saint Joseph’s 101
5. Rhode Island 144
Rutgers 144
7. St. Bonaventure 225
8. Duquesne 243
Top 10 Individuals* Time
1. Jeff Novak (PSU) 25:18
Doug Walter (PSU) 25:18
3. Steve Brown (PSU) 25:28
4, Arthur Smith (UM) 25:42
5. Don DeCarlo (WVU) 25:44
6. Mike Castillo (PSU) 25:51
7. Mike Crescenzi (PSU) 25:52
8. Jon Corso (UM) 25:56
9. Buck Brooks (WVU) 26:01
10. David Heffner (PSU) 26:02
*All-Conference
1988 Championship - Oct. 22
Site: Van Cortlandt Park, Bronx, N.Y.
Team Standings Score
1. Penn State 25
2. Massachusetts 36
3. West Virginia 84
4. Rutgers 122
5. Rhode Island 155
6. St. Bonaventure 198
7. Duquesne 207
Top 10 Individuals* Time



1. Brian Laird (PSU) 24:48.6
2. Ken Frazier (PSU) 25:12.5
3. Kiernan Boyle (UM) 25:28.4
4. Joe Milette (UM) 25:32.5
5. Jeff Novak (PSU) 25:40.4
6. Tom Degnan (UM) 25:43.5
7. Doug Walter (PSU) 25:45.6
8. Don DeCarlo (WVU) 25:47.5
0. Herb Heffner (UM) 25:55.1
10.  Mike Castillo (PSU) 25:58.4
*All-Conference
1987 Championship - Oct. 24
Site: Van Cortlandt Park, Bronx, N.Y.
Team Standings Score
1. Penn State 21
2. Massachusetts 54
3. Rutgers 86
4. West Virginia 95
5. Saint Joseph’s 107
6. St. Bonaventure 200
7. Rhode Island 220
8. Duquesne 227
Top 10 Individuals* Time
1. Eric Carter (PSU) 24:46
2. David McMillan (PSU) 24:46
3. Brian Laird (PSU) 24:49
4. Richard Granquist (RU) 24:54
5. Kiernan Boyle (UM) 25:12
6. lan Manners (WVU) 25:17
7. Ken Frazier (PSU) 25:20
8. Steve Balkey (PSU) 25:27
9. William McLaughlin (RU) 25:28
10. Joe Milette (UM) 25:30
*All-Conference
1986 Championship - Oct. 25
Van Cortlandt Park, Bronx, N.Y.
Team Standings Score
1. Penn State 27
2. West Virginia 58
3. Massachusetts 68
4. Saint Joseph’s 103
5. Rutgers 135
6. Rhode Island 158
7. St. Bonaventure 214
8. Duquesne 236
Top 10 Individuals* Time
1. Eric Carter (PSU) 23:51
2. Brian Laird (PSU) 24:37
3. Mike Connelly (WVU) 25:02
4. Frank Kolimago (SJU) 25:05
5. Bill Stewart (UM) 25:07
6. Alex Friedorczyk (WVU) 25:14
7. Rick McGarry (PSU) 25:16
8. Bill McCafferty (PSU) 25:19
9. Doug Walter (PSU) 25:26
10.  Jeff Novak (PSU) 25:29

*All-Conference

1985 Championship - Oct. 28
Site: Penn State Blue Course, University Park, Pa.

Team Standings Score
1. West Virginia 30
2. Penn State 61
3. Massachusetts 81
4, Saint Joseph’s 91
5. Rhode Island 130
6. Rutgers 148
7. Temple 153
8. St. Bonaventure 259

Top 10 Individuals* Time
1. Jean-Pierre Ndayisenga (WVU) .....coerrronrrenreenrnnns 23:42.7
2. Eric Carter (PSU) 24:09
3. Greg Hale (URI) 24:18
4, Mike Connelly (WVU) 24:20
5. Terry Croyle (WVU) 24:22
6. John Panaccione (UM) 24:23
7. Steve Ave (SJU) 24:24
8. Mark Overheim (PSU) 24:33
9. Joe Wangugi (WVU) 24:39
10.  Joe Swift (URI) 24:56

*All-Conference

1984 Championship - Oct. 20
Site: Belmont Plateau, Philadelphia, Pa.

Team Standings Score
1. West Virginia 15
2. Penn State 42
3. Saint Joseph’s 89
4. Massachusetts 106
5. Temple 135
6. Rutgers 160
7. Rhode Island 208

Top 10 Individuals* Time
1. Jean-Pierre Ndayisenga (WVU) ....ccverererrrenreenernns 25:13.5
2. Steve Taylor (WVU) 25:533
3. Joe Wangugi (WVU) 25:53.9
4, John McGee (WVU) 25:53.9
5. Mike Connelly (WVU) 26:10.7
6. Clark Haley (PSU) 26:18.1
7. Paul Mackley (PSU) 26:20.6
8. Mark Overheim (PSU) 26:28.9
9. Tom Hughes (SJU) 26:31.5
10.  Eric Carter (PSU) 26:53.3

*All-Conference

1983 Championship - Oct. 22
Site: Meadow Ponds Golf Course, Morgantown, W. Va.

Team Standings Score
1. West Virginia 17
2. Penn State 55
3. Saint Joseph’s 84
4, Massachusetts 105
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Rutgers 105
Temple 181
Duquesne 204
Top 10 Individuals* Time
Steve Taylor (WVU) 25:51
Ed Burda (WVU) 25:52
Mike Connelly (WVU) 26:05
Paul Mackley (PSU) 26:05.8
Joe Wangugi (WVU) 26:05.8
Steve Kaldon (WVU) 26:15
Dwight Stephens (PSU) 26:16.8
Rodney LaFlamme (UM) 26:18
Tom Hughes (SJU) 26:18.5
Mark Neal (WVU) 26:33

*All-Conference

1982 Championship - Oct. 2

Site: Belmont Plateau, Philadelphia, Pa.

Team Standings Score
Penn State 30
Saint Joseph’s 57
Rutgers 80
West Virginia 85
Massachusetts 116
Rhode Island 134
Temple 199
St. Bonaventure 254
Duquesne 264
Top 10 Individuals* Time
Jeff Adkins (PSU) 26:04.7
Kraige Schmitt (RU) 26:15.1
Rick Dolron (UM) 26:19.6
Clark Haley (PSU) 26:25.1
Richard Garcia (PSU) 26:26.8
John Crooks (SJU) 26:26.9
Gary Black (PSU) 26:29.5
Peter Glavin (RU) 26:34.8
Greg Bloom (SJU) 26:37.2
John McGee (WVU) 26:39.1

*All-Conference

1981 Championship - Sept. 29

Site: Schenley Park, Pittsburgh, Pa.

Team Standings Score
Rutgers 24
West Virginia 62
Massachusetts 67
Rhode Island 84
Pittsburgh 150
St. Bonaventure 188
Duquesne 191
Top 10 Individuals* Time
Jim Casey (RU) 31:32
Pete Glavin (RU) 31:52
Tony Uzwiak (RU) 31:59
Joe Abernathy (WVU) 32:01
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5. Paul Beaulieu (UM) 32:03
6. Rich Lippert (RU) 32:05
7. Steve Kalden (WVU) 32:06
8. Mark Rerick (URI) 32:16
9. John Magrill (URI) 32:17
10.  Chris Omeltchenko (UM) 32:19

*All-Conference

1980 Championship
Site: Holmdel Park, Holmdel, N.J.
Team Standings Score
1. Rutgers 19
2. Massachusetts 55
3. Rhode Island 85
4. Pittsburgh 97
5. West Virginia 109
6. St. Bonaventure 188
7. Duquesne 205
Top 10 Individuals* Time
1. Tony Uzwiak (RU) 24:38
2. Jim Casey (RU) 24:39
3. John Magrill (URI) 24:44
4. Larry Woods (RU) 24:55
5. Kevin Hopkins (RU) 24:58
6. Chris Omeltchenko (UM) 25:02
7. Pat Chambers (RU) 25:03
8. Mike Dioron (UM) 25:10
9. Randy Bailey (UP) 25:13
10.  Rich Lippert (RU) 25:16

*All-Conference

1979 Championship - Sept. 29
Site: Belmont Plateau, Philadelphia, Pa.

Team Standings Score
1. Villanova 23
2. Rutgers 52
3. West Virginia 74
4. Massachusetts 82
5. Pittsburgh 140
6. Duquesne 183
7. St. Bonaventure 193

Top 10 Individuals* Time
1. Kip Korir (VU) 25:49.2
2. Carey Pinkowski (VU) 26:20.6
3. Dave Wilson (WVU) 26:29.4
4, Paul Friedman (RU) 26:37.1
5. Kevin Dillon (VU) 26:47.2
6. Don Paige (VU) 26:50.4
7. Gary Sirano (UP) 26:52.1
8. Larry Woods (RU) 26:54.8
9. Dean Childs (VU) 27:06.8
10.  Jack Mulqueen (WVU) 27:08.6

*All-Conference



1978 Championship - Sept. 30

Site: Belmont Plateau, Philadelphia, Pa.

Team Standings Score
1. Penn State 28
2. Villanova 38
3. Rutgers 85
4, Massachusetts 109
5. West Virginia 137
6. Pittsburgh 143
Top 10 Individuals* Time
1. Sydnee Maree (VU) 25:19.0
2. Kip Korir (VU) 25:23.3
3. Robert Snyder (PSU) 25:27.0
4, Alan Scharsu (PSU) 25:30.8
5. John Biegler (PSU) 25:32.6
6. Bruce Baden (PSU) 25:39.4
7. Rob Earl (VU) 25:23.6
8. Michael Quinn (UM) 26:08.9
9. Richard Constantine (RU) 26:09.1
10.  Michael Wyatt (PSU) 26:11.2
*All-Conference
Weekly Award Winners
2017 Performer of the Week Rookie of the Week
9/6 Chris Negri (UD) Noah Yuro (UR)

9/12 Logan Miller (MASON)
Manuel de Backer (SLU)
9/19  Chris Negri (UD)
9/26  Erik Engstrom (UM)
10/3  Thomas Slattery (FOR)
10/10 Dawson Bathgate (UM)
10/17  Ramsay Ritchie (DAV)
Manuel De Baker (SLU)
2016 Performer of the Week
9/6 Dino Andrade (DUQ)
9/13 Brian Cook (FOR)
9/20 Brian Cook (FOR)
Matt Prest (SLU)
9/27  William Delaney (SBU)
10/4 Rico Galassi (DUQ)
10/11  Brian Cook (FOR)
10/18  Francis Ferruzzi (LAS)
Manuel De Baker (SLU)
2015 Performer of the Week

9/8 Ryan Phillips (DAV)
9/15

9/22 Daniel Samet (DAV)
Aaron Wilkinson (DUQ)

9/29 Ryan Tucker (GW)

10/6 Ryan Tucker (GW)

10/13  Benjamin Groleau (UM)

Ben Naeger (SLU)

Ben Naeger (SLU
Rock Fortna (URI
Ben Naeger (SLU
Rock Fortna (URI
Jake Carver (DAV)

)
)
)
)

Rookie of the Week
Miles Clikeman (UR)
Connor Gralton (URI)
Zach Michon (SJU)

William Delaney (SBU)
Miles Clikeman (UR)
Noah Ball (DUQ)
Joshua Clark (SJU)
Aaron Dugan (SLU)

Rookie of the Week
Shawn Hutchison (SJU)

Stuart Lampen-Crowell (MASON) Shawn Hutchison (SJU)

Spencer Danielson (UD)

Andrew Weber (GW)
Hunter Wharrey (DUQ)
Zach Weland (DUQ)

10/20

2014
9/2
9/9

9/16
9/23
9/30
10/7

10/14
10/21

2013
9/3
9/9
9/16
9/23
9/30
10/7
10/14
10/21
10/28

2012
9/4
9/11
9/18
9/25
10/2
10/9
10/16

2011
9/6
9/12
9/19
9/26
10/3
10/10
10/17

2010
9/7

9/13
9/20
9/27
10/4

10/11
10/18

2009
9/8

Neal Fitzpatrick (SLU)

Performer of the Week
Nico Greco (LAS)
Daniel Samet (DAV)

Michael Conway (MASON)
Michael Scolarici (SLU)
Quincy O’Connor (FOR)
Rad Gunzenhauser (SJU)
Tim Zellmer (SLU)

Quincy O’Connor (FOR)
Rad Gunzenhauser (SJU)

Performer of the Week
Bob Gasior (DUQ)

Jason Skipper (UR)

Zach Sullivan (LAS)
Jason Skipper (UR)
John Holt (MASON)
Nico Greco (LAS)

Mike Turi (FOR)

Logan Mohn (SJU)
Nikos Christ (URI)

Performer of the Week
Jim Spisak (DUQ)
Alfredo Santana (LAS)
Jim Spisak (DUQ)
Alfredo Santana (LAS)
Jim Spisak (DUQ)
Nicholas Synan (FOR)
Jim Spisak (DUQ)

Performer of the Week
Jim Spisak, (DUQ)

Kevin McDonnell (SJU)
Alfredo Santana (LAS)
Julian Saad (FOR)

Sean Duncan (UM)
Sean Duncan (UM)
Kevin McDonnell (SJU)

Performer of the Week
Tommy Kauffman, XU
Chris Lemon, UD

Chris Lemon, UD

Chris Lemon, UD

Kevin Fitzgerald, FOR
Andrew Benford, UR
Chris Lemon, UD

Julian Saad, FOR

Matt Llano, UR

Performer of the Week
Chris Lemon (UD)

Matt Prest (SLU)

Rookie of the Week
Tyler Adgalanis (UD)
Tyler Adgalanis (UD)
Ryan DePinto (GW)
Brian Cook (FOR)
Alex Lucking (UR)
Brian Cook (FOR)
David Dorsey (SJU)

Thomas Slattery FOR)
David Dorsey (SJU)

Rookie of the Week
Daniel Savage (DUQ)
Ethan Louis (UD)
Francis Ferruzzi (LAS)
Neal Fitzpatrick (SLU)
Blake Croteau (UM)
Blake Croteau (UM)
Adam Schwenzfeier (FOR)
John Mascioli (SJU)
Adam Thies (URI)

Rookie of the Week
Bob Gasior (DUQ)
Getisso Dentamo (CHA)
Josef DiPietrantonio (puq)
Michael Turi (FOR)

Bob Gasior (DUQ)
Michael Turi (FOR)
Michael Turi (FOR)

Rookie of the Week
Tim Becker (UR)

Michael Scolarici (SLU)
Michael Scolarici (SLU)
Zachary Seites-Rundlett (URI)
Tim Zellmer (SLU)
William Slattery (FOR)
Paul Szulewski (SJU)

Rookie of the Week
Ryan Lee, UR

Tom Ohlman, XU
Tom Ohlman, XU
Michael Belgiovine, FOR
Tom Ohlman, XU

Michael Belgiovine, FOR
Brian Walter, FOR

Rookie of the Week
Hank Geer (XU)



9/14
9/21

9/28
10/5

10/12
10/19
10/26

2008
9/2

9/8
9/15

9/22
9/29

10/6
10/13
10/20

10/27

2007
9/4
9/10
9/17

9/24
10/1
10/8
10/15
2006
9/5
9/11
9/18
9/25
10/2

10/9
10/16

2005
9/6
9/12
9/19
9/26
10/3
10/10
10/17
10/24

2004
9/7

Mike Stolar (DUQ)

Chris Lemon (UD)
Tommy Kauffmann (XU)
Mike Stolar (DUQ)

Chris Lemon (UD)

Chris Lemon (UD)

Mike Stolar (DUQ)
Jonathan Pierce (UM)
Chris Lemon (UD)

Kevin Healey (URI)

Performer of the Week
Andrew Benford (UR)
Josh Eddy (DUQ)
Tommy Kauffmann (XU)
Matt Llano (UR)

Josh Eddy (DUQ)
Chris Lemon (UD)

Adu Dentamo (CHA)
Andrew Mulvaney (UM)
Adu Dentamo (CHA)
Korey Edwards (LAS)
Ryan Karwiel (URI)

Performer of the Week
Mike Andersen (UD)
Ben Milroy (XU)

Mike Andersen (UD)

Ben Milroy (XU)

Tom Slosky (DUQ)

Steve Vargas (SLU)

Tom Slosky (DUQ)
Performer of the Week
Mike Andersen (UD)
Matthew Gallagher (URI)
Mike Andersen (UD)
Mike Andersen (UD)
Sean Quigley (LAS)

Jesse Reigner (UM)
Sean Quigley (LAS)

Performer of the Week
Chris Horvat (DUQ)
John Ciccarelli (UR)
Chris Horvat (DUQ)
John Ciccarelli (UR)
Sean Quigley (LAS)

Nils Fischer (UM)

Sean Quigley (LAS)

Kyle Poland (URI)

Performer of the Week
Ryan Bender (DUQ)

Hank Geer (XU)

Joe Beveridge (LAS)
Jason Skipper (UR)
Julian Saad (FOR)
Joe Beveridge (LAS)

Julian Saad (FOR)
Greg Roeth (UD)
None

Rookie of the Week
Levi Grandt (UR)

Travis Mahoney (TU)
Tyler Jones (LAS)

Tim Smith (UR)

Kevin McDonnell (SJU)
Tyler Jones (LAS)

Brian Riley (FOR)

Kevin McDonnell (SJU)
Brian Riley (FOR)

Kevin McDonnell (SJU)

Michael Pezzullo (URI)

Rookie of the Week
Scott VanKooten (DUQ)
Dakota Lowery (CHA)
Jeff Hill (UM)

Chris Lemon (UD)
Dakota Lowery (CHA)
Matt Lemon (UD)

Kris Carle (UM)

Matt Lemon (UD)
Rookie of the Week
Jonathan Sclafani (SJU)
Andrew Benford (UR)
Matt Llano (UR)

Nicolai Naranjo (UM)
Andrew Benford (UR)
Trevon Rainford (LAS)
Nicolai Naranjo (UM)
Matt Mitchell (LAS)

Rookie of the Week
Bill Ceriello (LAS)
Adu Dentamo (CHA)
Josh Eddy (DUQ)
Adu Dentamo (CHA)
Josh Eddy (DUQ)
Mike Andersen (UD)
Mike Andersen (UD)
Ryan Karweil (URI)

Rookie of the Week
Hunter Willis (UR)

9/13
9/20
9/27
10/4
10/11
10/18
10/25

2003
9/2
9/8
9/15

9/22

9/29
10/6
10/13

10/20
10/27

2002
9/3
9/9
9/16
9/23
9/30

10/7

10/14
10/21
10/28

11/4

2001
9/4
9/10
9/17
9/24
10/1
10/8
10/15
10/22

10/28

2000
9/5
9/11
9/18
9/25

Mike DiDio (SJU)
John Ciccarelli (UR)
Mike DiDio (SJU)
John Ciccarelli (UR)
Ryan Corbett (UM)
Ryan Fennelly (LAS)
Nils Fischer (UM)

Performer of the Week
Brian Roberts (UD)
Ryan Bender (DUQ)
Mike DiDio (SJU)
Bryan Skelly (LAS)
Dave Azari (GW)
Brian Roberts (UD)
Ryan Fennelly (LAS)
Andre Laboy (SJU)
Dave Azari (GW)
Kevin Rhue (UR)
Andre Laboy (SJU)
Shaun Horgan (URI)

Performer of the Week
David Berning (UD)
Patrick Rischmann (XU)
Ryan Fennelly (LAS)
Mike Eble (UD)

Ryan Bender (DUQ)
Ryan Fennelly (LAS)
Ryan Bender (DUQ)
David Azari (GW)

Todd Witzleben (LAS)
Kyle Poland (URI)

Todd Witzleben (LAS)

Performer of the Week
Kevin Tscholl (UD)
Michael Pieck (UM)
Patrick Rischmann (XU)
David Talbird (GW)

Tim McAteer (LAS)

Bill Hoffman (SJU)
Bryan Skelly (LAS)

Kevin Tscholl (UD)

Todd Witzleben (LAS)

Performer of the Week
Shannon Ellis (SBU)

Karl Savage (SJU)

Karl Savage (SJU)

Karl Savage (SJU)

Andrew Vernon (LAS)
Ben Milroy (XU)

Ben Milroy (XU)

Matt Flynn (FOR)

Nils Fischer (UM)
Andrew Vernon (LAS)
Nils Fischer (UM)

Rookie of the Week
Teddy Meyers (SJU)
Ryan Shaver (GW)
John Ciccarelli (UR)
Sean Quigley (LAS)
Brian Gilchrist (UD)

Sean Quigley (LAS)
John Ciccarelli (UR)
John Ciccarelli (UR)

Chris Horvat (DUQ)
Shaun Horgan (URI)

Rookie of the Week
Rich Andrerson (SJU)
Andre Laboy (SJU)
David Berning (UD)
Paul Staudigel (XU)
Andre Laboy (SJU)

Rich Andrerson (SJU)
John Hoffman (URI)
Rich Andrerson (SJU)
Zachary Dorman (DUQ)
Andre Laboy (SJU)
Andre Laboy (SJU)

Rookie of the Week
Brian Roberts (UD)
Ryan Fennelly (LAS)
Patrick Rischmann (XU)
Collin Martin (SJU)
Ryan Fennelly (LAS)
Ryan Bender (DUQ)
Drew LaMaster (XU)
Drew LaMaster (XU)
Zak Lewis (UD)

Ryan Fennelly (LAS)

Rookie of the Week
Kevin Tscholl (UD)
Steve Moyer (DUQ)
None

Kevin Tscholl (UD)



10/2
10/9
10/16
10/23
10/30

1999
9/7
9/13
9/20
9/27

10/4
10/11
10/18
10/25
111

1998
9/8
9/14
9/21
9/28
10/5
10/12
10/19

1994
9/11
9/18
9/25
10/2
10/9
10/16
10/23

1993
9/12
9/19
9/26
10/3
10/10
10/17

1992
9/13
9/20
9/27
10/4
10/11
10/18

1991
9/8

9/15
9/22
9/29
10/6

Chris Cummins (LAS)
Karl Savage (SJU)

Karl Savage (SJU)
Brain Blackburn (DUQ)
Karl Savage (SJU)

Performer of the Week
Dan Moroney (UD)
Dan Moroney (UD)
Kevin Myles (LAS)
Ryan Anderson (SJU)
Jeff McCarthy (GW)
Chris Seaton (VT)
Ryan Anderson (SJU)
Curtiss Houser (DU)
Dave Dickman (XU)
Chris Seaton (VT)

Performer of the Week
Rick Heitkamp (UD)
Chris Seaton (VT)

Rick Heitkamp (UD)
Chris Seaton (VT)

Kevin Myles (LAS)

Rick Heitkamp (UD)
Kevin Myles (LAS)

Performer of the Week
Theodore Towse (UM)
Mike Dudley (WVU)
Mike Dudley (WVU)
Darby Reed (DUQ)

Matt Byrne (SJU)

Mike Dudley (WVU)

Bill Morrow (RU)

Performer of the Week
Eric Woronick (GW)

Eric Woronick (GW)
Ethan Nedeau (UM)
Bob Donker (WVU)

Bob Donker (WVU)
Darby Reed (DUQ)

Performer of the Week
Bob Donker (WVU)

Mark des Garennes (SJU)
Matt Simon (UM)

Mark des Garennes (SJU)
Joe Beck (GW)

James Harvie (URI)

Performer of the Week
Bob Donker (WVU)
Darby Reed (DUQ)

Nick Jackson (URI)

Jeff Jarvis (WVU)

Nick Jackson (URI)

Darrell Andruski (GW)
None

Kevin Tscholl (UD)
Steve Moyer (DUQ)
Kevin Tscholl (UD)

Rookie of the Week
Greg Szmurlo (UD)
Colin Benner (LAS)
Tim McAteer (LAS)
David Talbird (GW)

Kevin Rhue (VT)
Dan Mays (SJU)
Pete Linder (VT)
Josh Masters (XU)
Tim McAteer (LAS)

Rookie of the Week
Eamon Dempsey (URI)
Paul Hayes (VT)

Bill Hoffman (SJU)

Bill Hoffman (SJU)
Paul Hayes (VT)

Sam Shea (DUQ)
Kevin Curtin (UM)

Freshman of the Week
Matt Papuga (URI
Matt Papuga (URI
Matt Papuga (URI
Matt Papuga (URI
Mac Knapp (WVU
Matt Papuga (URI

oo

Freshman of the Week
Dan Brough (URI)

Sean Durkin (RU)
Matthew Behl (UM)
Matt Byrne (SJU)

Jeff Roby (DUQ)

Billy Grogan (RU)

Freshman of the Week
Mark des Garennes (SJU)
Mark des Garennes (SJU)
Bill Morrow (RU)

Mark des Garennes (SJU)
Mark des Garennes (SJU)
Tim Boilard (UM)

Freshman of the Week
Darby Reed (DUQ)
Darby Reed (DUQ)
None

Darby Reed (DUQ)

Joe Beck (GW)

10/13  Buck Brooks (WVU) Darby Reed (DUQ)
10/20 Kevin Greenhalgh (UM) Rick Copley (UM)

10/27 Bob Donker (WVU) Darby Reed (DUQ)
11/3 Nick Jackson (URI) Darby Reed (DUQ)

NCAA Postseason History

Appearances

Team (Years) Best Finish Last Appearance
Fordham (1) ceeeveeereeeeeeesrenene 26th (1977)

Massachusetts (5) .....eeerecnne 8th (1974)

Rhode Island (3) ...ceverererrennnnee 1st (1941)

Richmond (1) ... 24th (2010)

Saint Joseph’s (2).....cc....... 5th (1955/1956)

All-Time Team Results

1940
Rhode Island 3rd place - 91 pts
1941
Rhode Island 1st place - 83 pts
1942
Rhode Island 3rd place - 79 pts
1968
Massachusetts 20th place - 455 pts
1973
Massachusetts 15th place - 326 pts
1974
Massachusetts 8th place - 257 pts
1977
Massachusetts* 19th place - 423 pts
Fordham 26th place - 654 pts



1978
Massachusetts*

2010
Richmond*

*denotes as member of Atlantic 10

27th place - 646 pts

24th place - 554 pts



